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CALL TO ORDER TIME:  7:00PM 1 
 2 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 3 
 4 
ATTENDANCE     Present:    John Litts, Chair; Paul Gargiulo, Vice-Chair; Russell Gilmore; William Brown; 5 

Alan Hartman; Michael Guerriero, Town Board Liaison; Anthony Giangrasso, 6 
Deputy Building Inspector; Rob Stout, Town Attorney; Andy Learn, Town 7 
Engineer; Laura Oddo-Kelly, Administrative Assistant to Planning and Zoning.  8 

               9 
ANNOUNCEMENTS:  GENERAL, NO SMOKING, LOCATION OF FIRE EXITS; ROOM CAPACITY IS 10 
49, PURSUANT TO NYS FIRE SAFETY REGULATIONS.  PLEASE TURN OFF ALL CELL PHONES. 11 
 12 
______________________________________________________________________________ 13 

 14 

New Public Hearings 15 

 16 

Bark Place of Ulster, Inc, 296 Route 299, SBL# 87.2-1-14 in DB Zone. 17 

Expansion of non-conforming use - Applicant is seeking commercial use variance to construct a 18 

3000 sq ft, one story building for a dog training, boarding and daycare facility for an established 19 

business since June 2008. Applicant is also seeking site plan approval from the Planning Board. 20 

 21 

Stout read from Exhibit A from the application which lists the use variance criteria. 22 

Litts read the Ulster County Planning Board recommendation letter into the minutes (see 23 

attached). 24 

There was a discussion of the UCPB recommendations. The applicant had already addressed all 25 

the topics contained in the letter.  26 

Stout said the UCPB did not make any findings consistent with their jurisdiction. 27 

 28 

A Motion was made by John Litts, seconded by Paul Gargiulo to open the public hearing. All 29 

ayes. 30 

There were no comments from the public. 31 

The applicant said she had a letter from her neighbor that was read into the record (see attached). 32 

Stout read through the balance test for a use variance to which the Board discussed. The Board 33 

unanimously agreed that the applicant was in accordance with criteria the balance test.  34 

Stout said there was ambiguity in the UCPB recommendation letter. He additionally said he 35 

would redraft the resolution to reflect the use variance balance test that was discussed. 36 

 37 

A Motion was made by Bill Brown, seconded by Russ Gilmore to close the public hearing. All 38 

ayes. 39 



 

 

A Motion to grant the use variance was made by Paul Gargiulo, seconded by Alan Hartman. All 40 

ayes. 41 

 Roll Call:  Litts, aye; Gargiulo, aye; Brown, aye; Gilmore, aye; Hartman, aye.  42 

 43 

Metrando, David, 831 N Chodikee Lake Road, SBL# 79.2-2-2.200 in R1 Zone. 44 

Applicant is seeking a residential area variance relief of 8’ on the left side yard setback to add a 45 

10' x 20' carport attached to an already existing garage. 46 

 47 

Applicant brought in photographs and the measurement from the neighbor’s house to applicant’s 48 

driveway which is 58 feet. 49 

A Motion was made by Bill Brown, seconded by Paul Gargiulo to open the public hearing. All 50 

ayes. 51 

There were no comments from the public. 52 

The Board went through the balance test for an area variance and it was discussed that the 53 

applicant complied. 54 

A Motion was made by Russ Gilmore, seconded by Alan Hartman to close the public hearing. 55 

All ayes. 56 

A Motion to grant the area variance was made by Bill Brown, seconded by Paul Gargiulo. All 57 

ayes. 58 

 59 

Extended Public Hearing 60 

 61 

MCBS DG Highland LLC, 3584-3594 Route 9W, SBL# 88.17-6-25.110 & 88.17-6-16.110, in 62 

GMU zone. 63 

Dollar General / Multifamily 64 

*Applicant is seeking an area variance for side yard parking in the GM Zone 65 

Development project of 21.7 acres of land along Route 9W. The applicant desires to take three 66 

lots (SBL: 88.17-6-15.11, 16.11 and 25.11) Lot 3 will contain a proposed Dollar General retail 67 

store with parking on the side. 68 

Addendum to area variance application and SEQRA EAF, Part 2 draft responses by 69 

applicant received from Michael Moriello, Esq. 08.01.18. 70 

UCPB recommendation letter received 09.13.18. 71 

Moriello response letter to UCPB recommendation letter received 0913.18. 72 

 73 

Stout said the applicant is also seeking light trespass along Route 9W because light will exceed 74 

.25-foot candles along Route 9W and shade trees will not be planted along Route 9W in the 40-75 

foot intervals that are required because of the physical restraints of the property and the overhead 76 

power lines – 3 variances. 77 

Michael Moriello Esq., applicant’s attorney, Barry Medenbach, applicant’s engineer, and John 78 

Joseph, developer were present. 79 

Medenbach presented the site plan to the Board and a more detailed map of the parking. 80 

Medenbach discussed the plantings being proposed. 81 

Litts read the UCPB recommendation letter into the minutes (see attached). 82 

Litts said he felt the county overstepped their bounds by giving an alternative layout and a 83 

requested modification of the project. 84 

Litts asked if there were any public comments. 85 



 

 

Mark Reynolds, reporter, asked Litts if could explain further why he feels the County 86 

overstepped. 87 

Stout explained that by virtue of the statute the county or regional planning agency should 88 

comment on county wide impacts. Both recommendation letters to the ZBA tonight were specific 89 

to Town impacts as opposed to the wider categories. 90 

Litts said basically the County’s job is to comment on the inter community and the letters in 91 

question were specific to the Town of Lloyd. 92 

Stout said with that said, it is the Board’s responsibility, if they were to find contrary to UCPB 93 

recommendation, they would need to approve the resolution by a majority plus one, a super 94 

majority, to overrule the county because the county did not recommend approval. 95 

Litts said the ZBA specifically is addressing just the parking, not the orientation of the building. 96 

Reynolds said it is his understanding that the position of the building and the parking are not part 97 

of the Gateway code. 98 

Litts responded yes and that is why the applicant is in front of the Board tonight for a variance 99 

for the parking on the side. 100 

Litts asked Moriello to read his response letter to the UCPB recommendation letter into the 101 

minutes (see attached). 102 

Moriello commented on his letter addressing the UCPB recommendation letter saying that the 103 

UCPB has a certain jurisdiction to operate under and he felt that they were exceeding their scope 104 

and delving into issues that are not under their authority. 105 

Hartman discussed with Medenbach on having crosswalks and speed bumps near the retail store 106 

from, in his opinion, a public safety standpoint. Hartman also inquired if the parking lot was 107 

wide enough to accommodate all the parking. 108 

Litts said the applicant is not in front of the ZBA to reduce the parking but to obtain a variance 109 

for parking on the side. 110 

Medenbach said the portion was 30 feet wide and the Town only requires it to be 25 feet wide. 111 

There was a discussion on the parking and crosswalks. 112 

Stout said internal circulation is the responsibility of the Planning Board’s approval. 113 

A Motion was made by Paul Gargiulo, seconded by Russ Gilmore to close the public hearing. 114 

All ayes. 115 

Litts read the resolution of approval. 116 

Litts asked Stout if language could be put into the approval for crosswalks, as per Hartman. 117 

Medenbach said they are already in the site plan.  118 

A Motion to grant the area variance was made by Paul Gargiulo, seconded by Russ Gilmore.  119 

 Roll Call:  Litts, aye; Gargiulo, aye; Brown, abstain; Gilmore, aye; Hartman, aye.  120 

Stout said the vote satisfies the super majority requirement. 121 

 122 

Jackson, Vicki, 11 Milton Avenue, SBL# 88.69-8-4, in CB Zone. 123 

Applicant is seeking a residential use variance to convert an existing ground floor commercial 124 

space of approximately 2200 square feet into two equal sized apartments. 125 

* Please refer to attached use table in code book. 126 

The ZBA requested a more accurate site plan at the next meeting. 127 

 128 

A Motion was made by Russ Gilmore, seconded by Alan Hartman to close the public hearing. 129 

All ayes. 130 

Gargiulo asked if the applicant showed adequate hardship on economic feasibility. 131 



 

 

There was a discussion on whether the applicant has had any success renting the property to a 132 

commercial tenant. 133 

Litts asked how long the applicant has been actively seeking a tenant. 134 

Applicant said she does not have an official listing for the property to be rented. 135 

Litts said the applicant would have to show a hardship in order to be considered for a use 136 

variance. 137 

Stout said the applicant would have to show financial evidence of hardship. 138 

ZBA has requested proof of financial hardship information for the next meeting, i.e., 139 

documentation that the applicant has been trying to rent the property. 140 

Stout said since the ZBA has closed the public hearing they are required to act within 62 days. 141 

 142 

Watson, David I, 10 Bellevue Rd, SBL# 88.17-2-36.120, in R 2 Zone. 143 

Applicant is seeking an area variance relief of 5’ for the front yard to build a 240 sq ft accessory 144 

structure. 145 

The ZBA requested the applicant to provide them with pictures of the property which show 146 

the steep grade, where the building would be situated, and a topography map of the 147 

property on 06.14.18. 148 

Spiciarich complaint letter received 07.09.18.  149 

The Board made a second request for the applicant to supply them with a survey and 150 

topography map of the property on 07.12.18. 151 

*Applicant withdrew 09.13.18. 152 

 153 

Minutes to Approve:  154 

 155 

A Motion to approve the minutes of the August 9, 2018 Zoning Board Meeting was made by 156 

Paul Gargiulo, seconded by Bill Brown. Four ayes; one abstention (Litts absent at last meeting). 157 

 158 

Litts asked if there were any more public comments. 159 

Mark Reynolds, reporter, asked Bill Brown why he abstained from the approval vote for MCBS 160 

DG. 161 

Brown said it went against the grain of the idea of the Gateway District and it isn’t right. It seems 162 

like anytime something goes against the grain of what someone wants to do, concessions are 163 

made. 164 

 165 

A Motion to adjourn was made by Paul Gargiulo, seconded by Alan Hartman, at 8:25PM. All 166 

ayes. 167 

 168 

 169 

 170 



 

 

 171 
 172 

 173 

 174 



 

 

 175 
 176 

 177 

 178 



 

 

 179 
 180 

 181 

 182 



 

 

 183 
 184 

 185 

 186 



 

 

 187 


